309

CHAPER CIX.

An Act to authorize the Common Council of the city of Saint Paul to issue bonds for the construction and completion of the Franklin Street Sever.

SECTION 1. Common Council authorized to issue bonds in lieu of certificates for construction of Sewer through Franklin Street.
2. Special tax authorized for interest and liquidation of bonds.

3. Act takes effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The Common Council of the city of St. Paul is hereby authorized and empowered, upon the recommendation issued for conof the Street Commissioners of the Third Ward of said city, struction of to withdraw and cancel all certificates given by said com-sewers missioners to the contractor or contractors, for the construction of the sewer through Franklin street, and sewers in other streets connecting with said Franklin street sewer in said Ward ; and in lieu thereof, to issue to the holder or holders of such certificates, city bonds, not to exceed in the aggregate, ten thousand dollars for the amount thereof, principal and interest bearing interest not to exceed twelve per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually at the American Exchange Bank in the city of New-York, and for a time not less than five nor more than fifteen years, in sums not less than one hundred dollars : *Provided*, however, that said Third Ward shall be liable to said city for the payment of said bonds

SEC. 2. The Common Council are authorized annually to Special tax levy a special tax not exceeding one half per cent. upon the property liable to taxation in said Third Ward, to pay the interest on said bonds and the principal thereof as the same falls due.

This Act shall take effect and be in force from Sec. 3. and after its passage.

> GEORGE BRADLEY, Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE,

President of the Senate.

Approved-August seventh, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,]

August 7, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

FRANCIS BAASEN, Secretary of State.